

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

IFC CREDIT CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil No. 07 C 3155

Judge Joan B. Gottschall

Magistrate Judge Cole

**FTC'S RESPONSE TO IFC'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STANDARD FOR MOTION TO DISMISS .....	1
A. Applicable Legal Standards .....	1
B. IFC’s Motion Raises Numerous Issues Not Relevant or Appropriate to a Motion to Dismiss .....	1
III. TWO DIFFERENT VISIONS OF THE FACTS .....	2
A. IFC “Facts” Are Contrary to the Complaint .....	2
B. The Facts As Actually Alleged in the FTC’s Complaint .....	2
IV. THE FTC ACT PROTECTS ALL CONSUMERS INCLUDING BUSINESSES, NONPROFITS, AND OTHER ENTITIES .....	5
A. Statutory Language Does Not Limit Victims Injured by Section 5 Violations ...	6
B. Legislative History and the FTC’s Consistent Interpretation Support Reading “Consumer” .....	6
1. Before 1980 .....	7
2. 1980, 1994, and the Period In Between .....	9
3. Since 1994 .....	13
C. IFC’s Authorities Fail to Support its Argument that the FTC May Not Protect Businesses or Non-Profit Organizations .....	14
V. IFC’S STATE LAW ARGUMENTS ARE INCORRECT AND IRRELEVANT .....	15
VI. IFC’S CLAIM THAT COUNT I (DECEPTION) FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW IS BASELESS .....	17
A. Misrepresenting a Legal Position Can Be a Deceptive Practice. ....	18

B.	IFC’s Assertion That Consumers Are Unconditionally Obligated to Make Payments on the Rental Agreements Is a Misrepresentation . . . . .	19
C.	IFC Misled Consumers Acting Reasonably under the Circumstances . . . . .	22
D.	Count I (Deception) Is Not an Improper Attack on Illinois Public Policy Regarding Commercial Law . . . . .	23
VII.	IFC’S CLAIM THAT COUNT II (UNFAIRNESS IN ACQUIRING AND COLLECTING ON NORVERGENCE CONTRACTS) FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW IS BASELESS	24
VIII.	IFC’S CLAIM THAT COUNT III (UNFAIRNESS IN SUING CONSUMERS IN A DISTANT FORUM) FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW IS BASELESS . . . . .	26
A.	Long Established Case Law Holds Distant Forum Suits to Collect Alleged Debts to Be Unfair under the FTC Act . . . . .	27
B.	Court Decisions In Private Litigation Do Not Preempt Or Overrule <i>Spiegel</i> . . .	28
C.	The Factual Allegations Support a Finding of Unfairness Here . . . . .	29
IX.	THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PROTECT IFC’S CONDUCT . . . . .	30
A.	The First Amendment Does Not Protect IFC’s Deceptive or Unfair Speech . . . . .	31
B.	Substantive Due Process and Right to Petition Do Not Protect IFC’s Conduct .	32
X.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	33

**Table of Authorities**

Page

**FEDERAL CASES**

*American Financial Services Association v. FTC*,  
767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 6, 7, 14

*Boddie v. Connecticut*,  
401 U.S. 371 (1971) ..... 32

*California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited*,  
404 U.S. 508 (1972) ..... 33

*Carnival Cruise Lines v. Shute*,  
499 U.S. 585 (1991) ..... 29

*Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980) ..... 31

*Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 6, 7

*Cliffdale Associates, Inc.*,  
103 F.T.C. 110 (1984) ..... 18, 23

*Colorado Interstate Corp. v. CIT Group/Equipment Finance, Inc.*,  
993 F.2d 743 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 20

*Department of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Industrial, Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 332 (1994) ..... 9

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761 (1993) ..... 32

*FTC v. America Legal Distributing, Inc.*,  
No. 1:88-CV-519-MHS (N.D. Ga. 1988).....  
32

*FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.*,  
423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 17

*FTC v. Certified Merch. Services*,  
 No. 4:02-cv-44 (E.D. Tex. stipulated final judgment entered Dec. 30, 2002) . . . . . 13

*FTC v. Datacom Mktg. Inc.*,  
 No. 06 C 2574, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33029, \*13 (N.D. Ill., May 24, 2006) . . . . . 19

*FTC v. Epixtar*,  
 No. 03-CV-8511 (S.D.N.Y. Complaint filed Nov. 3, 2003; stipulated final  
 judgment entered Nov. 21, 2006) . . . . . 15

*FTC v. Febre*,  
 No. 94 C 3625, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9487, \*23 (N.D. Ill., July 2, 1996) . . . . . 33

*FTC v. Hillary's Services, Inc.*,  
 No. 94-CV-2312 (E.D. Pa. 1994) . . . . . 14

*FTC v. Interactive Audiotext Services, Inc.*,  
 No. CV-03049-CBM-BQR (C.D.Cal. filed April 22, 1998) . . . . . 15

*FTC v. J.K. Publ'ns., Inc.*,  
 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....  
 25

*FTC v. Leasecomm Corp.*,  
 No. 03-cv-11034 (D. Mass. filed May 29, 2003) . . . . . 15, 18, 30

*FTC v. Merchant Processing*,  
 CV-00533-BR (D.Or. filed Apr. 10, 2007).....  
 15

*FTC v. National Bus. Consultants, Inc.*,  
 376 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 12

*FTC v. Pantron I Corp.*,  
 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 17, 18, 22

*FTC v. Raladam Co.*,  
 283 U.S. 643 (1931) . . . . . 7

*FTC v. Richard L. Levinger*,  
 No. 94-0925-PHXRCB (D. Ariz. 1994) . . . . . 14

*FTC v. RJB Telcom, Inc.*,  
 No. CV-02017-SRB (D.Ariz. filed Oct. 25, 2000) . . . . . 15

*FTC v. Skaiife*,  
1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19003 (S.D.Cal. July 25, 1990) ..... 14

*FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson*,  
405 U.S. 233 (1972) ..... 10

*FTC v. Spiegel, Inc.*,  
540 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1976) ..... 8, 15, 27, 28

*FTC v. Verity International, Ltd.*,  
335 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 19

*FTC v. Verity International, Ltd.*,  
443 F.3d 48 (2nd Cir. 2006) ..... 13, 19

*FTC v. Websource Media*,  
H-06-1980 (S.D. Tex. Complaint filed June 12, 2006; Amended  
Complaint filed June 21, 2006) ..... 15

*FTC v. Windward Marketing, Ltd.*,  
No. 1:96-CV-615-FMH, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17114 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997).....25

*FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.*,  
861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 17, 26

*IFC Credit Corp. v. Aliano Brothers*,  
437 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 23, 28

*IFC Credit Corp., v. Burton Indus., Inc.*,  
No. 04 C 5906, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46580 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2007) ..... 21

*International Harvester*,  
104 F.T.C. 949, 1984 FTC LEXIS 2 (1984) ..... 9, 10, 11, 25, 29

*J.C. Penney Co.*, No. 852 109 F.T.C. 54, 1986 WL 722090 (1987) ..... 27

*Jefferson County Pharm. Association v. Abbott Laboratories*,  
460 U.S. 150 (1983) ..... 6

*Kraft, Inc. v. FTC*,  
970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 17, 18, 22, 31

*Liberty Bank, F.S.B. v. Diamond Paint and Supply, Inc.*,

No. 05-1892, 2006 WL 2691719 (Iowa App. Sept. 21, 2006) . . . . . 23

*Mattox v. FTC*,  
752 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 7

*National Organization of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs*,  
260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) . . . . . 9

*Nationsbank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.*,  
513 U.S. 251 (1995) . . . . . 6

*Northern Trust Co. v. Peters*,  
69 F.3d 123 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 1

*Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc.*,  
108 F.T.C. 263 (1986) *aff'd*, *FTC v. Orkin*, 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988) 11, 13, 17, 25

*Randazzo v. Harris Bank Palatine, N.A.*,  
262 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 18

*Snyder v. Nolen*,  
380 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 32

*Southwest Sunsites, Inc.*,  
105 F.T.C. 7, 1980 FTC LEXIS 86, 328 (1985), *aff'd*, 785 F.2d 1431 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....18

*Tennessee v. Lane*,  
541 U.S. 509 (2004) . . . . . 32

*United States v. Kaun*,  
827 F.2d 1144 (7th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 33

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976) . . . . . 31

*West Coast Credit Corp.*,  
84 F.T.C. 1328, 1974 FTC LEXIS 29, 3 (1974) . . . . . 27

**STATE CASES**

*Allen Neurosurgical Associates, Inc. v. Lehigh Valley Health Network*, 2001 WL 41143,  
5 (E.D. Penn. 2001) . . . . . 23

*Custom Data Solutions, Inc. v. Preferred Capital, Inc.*,  
274 Mich. App. 239, 733 N.W.2d 102 (2006) .....15, 16, 21

*Florida v. Commerce Commercial Leasing*,  
946 So. 2d 1253 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 2007) ..... 23

*People of the State of Illinois v. Leasecomm Corporation*,  
No. 03CH09154 (Circuit Court of Cook County) ..... 24

*People v. Norvergence, Inc.*,  
No. 2004-CH-655 (Ill. Sangamon County Cir. Ct. 7th Jud. Cir. May 6, 2005) ..... 24

*Rosenblum's World of Judaica, Inc. v. IFC Credit Corp., Inc.*,  
No. 04 CH 18187(Ill. Cook Cty. Cir. Ct. Chancery Div. Dec. 28, 2005) ..... 20

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1692 ..... 21, 29

15 U.S.C. § 57b ..... 11

Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act ("Magnuson-Moss") and the Federal Trade Commission  
Improvements Act ("FTCIA") as Titles I and II of Pub. L. 93-637 (1975) ..... 9, 10

Section 5(n) of the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C.A. Section 45(n) ..... 8, 11

Section 5 of the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45 ..... 5, 12, 26, 27, 28, 29

**STATE STATUTES**

810 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2A-103(g)(i) (Lexis 2007) ..... 21

810 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-403, Comment 3 (LEXIS 2007) ..... 22

Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act, 815 ILCS 505/1 *et seq* ..... 26

UCC Article 2A ..... 5, 18, 19, 26
